

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.13

SECTION X

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18027/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-03-2019 in WP No. 146/2014 (S/B) passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

MANISHA VERMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dubey, AOR  
Mr. Abhigya Kushwah, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Rajkumar Murarka, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Vineeth Varkalavila, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shobit Narula, Adv.  
Mr. Dheeraj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, AOR  
Mr. Ashutosh Sharma, Adv.  
  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR  
Mr. Krishnam Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Param Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
  
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment. Hence, the petition for special leave to appeal is dismissed. It is stated that the some of the petitioners have already been promoted to the rank of Under Secretary and implementation of the impugned judgment may have adverse consequences for the petitioners who may have to be demoted. It will be open to the petitioners to make a representation in this regard to the respondents.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR